the warehouseman furnishing to the commission a bond to the State of Minnesota, to be approved by the commission, in a penal sum to be fixed by the commission but not less than \$50,000 for each warehouse, which shall be conditioned for the faithful discharge of his duties as such warehouseman and full compliance with all the laws of the state and rules of the commission relative to the operation of public terminal warehouses and for the delivery to parties storing grain in such warehouses under the terms of this chapter of the grain or an equal amount of the same kind and grade so stored or the payment therefor of the value of such grain in case of failure to make such delivery. Such license may be revoked by the commission for violation of the law or any rule or regulation prescribed by the commission, but shall only be revoked upon a written notice or complaint specifying the charges and after a hearing had before the commission. A license may be refused to any warehouseman whose license has been revoked within the preceding year. All moneys collected for license fees shall be deposited with the state treasurer and credited to the grain inspection fund. If such warehouseman applies for a license for more than one warehouse in the same county, but one bond need be furnished but the same shall in all cases be in proportion to the capacity of such warehouses.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect on and after July 1, 1951.

Approved April 6, 1951.

## CHAPTER 283-H. F. No. 1419

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the purchase of additional grounds and the construction, alteration, repair and improvement of necessary buildings by certain counties for county fair purposes; providing for the issuance and sale of bonds or certificates of indebtedness to provide funds for the payment thereof; providing a method of paying such obligations at maturity.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

282]

Bonds, issuance for certain purposes. Section 1. Anv county in this state having more than 16,000 and less than 17,000 inhabitants according to the 1940 federal census, and having an assessed valuation of more than \$9,000,000 and less than \$10,000,000, and having more than 21 full or fractional congressional townships, may issue bonds or certificates of indebtedness and sell the same, without a vote of the people of the county as herein provided, for the purpose of purchasing additional grounds and the construction, alteration, repair and improvements of necessary buildings for county fair purposes, or for the purpose of assisting the County Agricultural Society in the payment of its financial obligations now or hereafter incurred. The amount of such bonds at par value or the amount of such certificates of indebtedness shall not exceed \$20,000. Such bonds or certificates of indebtedness shall not be included in computing the net indebtedness of any such county.

Sec. 2. Authorization. Bonds of the county or certificates of indebtedness shall be authorized by a resolution adopted by the county board by unanimous vote of its members, which resolution shall determine that it is necessary to issue and to sell bonds of the county or certificates of indebtedness, prescribe the amount thereof, the form, the form of interest coupons to be attached thereto, and the time and manner of sale. The rate of interest shall not exceed six per cent per annum. These bonds or certificates of indebtedness shall not be full faith and credit obligations of the county, but shall be payable solely out of the moneys collected by the county treasurer from the annual levies made by the county board for the purposes and in the manner provided in this act. Such bonds or certificates of indebtedness shall mature serially over a period of not to exceed 10 years from their date. These bonds or certificates of indebtedness shall be sold in the manner prescribed for the sale of county bonds. No sale of these bonds or certificates of indebtedness shall be for less than par value including accrued interest.

Sec. 3.. Tax levy. The funds for the payment of such bonds or certificates of indebtedness and interest as they mature shall be provided by the annual levy of a tax not exceeding one-half mill upon all property subject to taxation and for the purposes authorized, under Laws 1947, Chapter 97, which levy shall be authorized by the county board and made annually commencing with the year wherein such bonds or certificates of indebtedness are sold and shall continue annually thereafter until sufficient money has accumulated in the county treasury to assure payment in full of such bonds or certificates of indebtedness and interest.

Sec. 4. Approval of plans. Whenever the proceeds of such bonds or certificates of indebtedness are appropriated and paid over to the county agricultural society, to assist in the payment of its financial obligations now or hereafter incurred, it shall be necessary for the county board by resolution adopted by the unanimous vote of its members to first approve the plans and specifications of such county agricultural society for the purchase of such additional ground or construction, alteration, repairs and improvements of necessary buildings already undertaken or proposed.

Approved April 6, 1951.

## CHAPTER 284—H. F. No. 1482

## [Coded as Section 611.033]

An act relating to the rights of accused persons in criminal proceedings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[611.033] Section 1. Rights of accused persons. No statement, confession, or admission in writing shall be received in evidence in any criminal proceeding against any defendant unless at the time of the taking thereof such defendant shall have been furnished with a copy thereof and which statement, confession, or admission shall have endorsed thereon or attached thereto the receipt of the accused which shall state that a copy thereof has been received by him.

Approved April 6, 1951.